STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS and RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, JULIE GLANCEY in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ANN JACOBS in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, DEAN KNUDSON in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission and MARK THOMSEN in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents.

MOTION TO INTERVENE BY GOVERNOR TONY EVERS

Pursuant to this Court's September 22, 2021, order, Governor Tony Evers, in his official capacity, moves to intervene as a defendant in this original action under Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1) or (2).¹ The basis for the Governor's intervention is stated in an accompanying memorandum.²

Dated this 6th day of October 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

JOSHUA L. KAUL Attorney General of Wisconsin

akym

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1076050

BRIAN P. KEENAN Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Governor Tony Evers

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 267-2238 (ADR) 608) 266-0020 (BPK) (608) 294-2907 (Fax) russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

¹ If this Court believes that the Governor instead is properly designated a plaintiff, then the Governor alternatively moves to intervene in that capacity.

² The Governor's representation here includes Assistant Attorneys General Brian Keenan and Anthony Russomanno, together with Attorney General Joshua L. Kaul. The Wisconsin Elections Commission and its officers are separately represented by Assistant Attorneys General Karla Keckhaver, Steven Kilpatrick, and Thomas Bellavia, together with Deputy Attorney General Eric J. Wilson.